08-01789-smb Doc 11834 Filed 10/20/15 Entered 10/20/15 07:00:05 Main Document

Pg1lofll
Baker & Hostetler LLP Hearing Date: November 18, 2015
45 Rockefeller Plaza Hearing Time: 10:00 A.M. (EST)
New York, New York 10111 Objection Deadline: November 11, 2015

Telephone:  (212) 589-4200
Facsimile: (212) 589-4201
David J. Sheehan

Email: dsheehan@bakerlaw.com
Seanna R. Brown

Email: sbrown@bakerlaw.com
Heather R. Wlodek

Email: hwlodek@bakerlaw.com

Attorneys for Irving H. Picard, Trustee

for the Substantively Consolidated SIPA Liquidation
of Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC
and the Estate of Bernard L. Madoff

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION
CORPORATION,

Adv. Pro. No. 08-01789 (SMB)
Plaintiff,
SIPA Liquidation
V.
(Substantively Consolidated)
BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT
SECURITIES LLC,

Defendant.

Inre:

BERNARD L. MADOFF,

Debtor.

NOTICE OF HEARING AND SUPPLEMENTAL FILING IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
THE TRUSTEE’S MOTION FOR AN ORDER APPROVING SIXTH ALLOCATION OF
PROPERTY TO THE FUND OF CUSTOMER PROPERTY AND AUTHORIZING
SIXTH INTERIM DISTRIBUTION TO CUSTOMERS

Irving H. Picard, as trustee (“Trustee”) for the liquidation of the business of Bernard L.
Madoff Investment Securities LLC (“BLMIS”) under the Securities Investor Protection Act, 15

U.S.C. 88 78aaa et seq. (“SIPA”), and the substantively consolidated estate of Bernard L. Madoff


mailto:sbrown@bakerlaw.com

08-01789-smb Doc 11834 Filed 10/20/15 Entered 10/20/15 07:00:05 Main Document
Pg2of11

(“Madoff”), respectfully submits this Notice of Hearing and Supplemental Filing (the
“Supplemental Filing”) in Further Support of the Trustee’s Motion for an Order Approving Sixth
Allocation of Property to the Fund of Customer Property and Authorizing Sixth Interim
Distribution to Customers (“Sixth Allocation Motion”), ECF No. 9807, and the Affidavit of
Vineet Sehgal in support, ECF No. 9808, pursuant to SIPA 88 78l11(4), 78fff(a)(1)(B), 78fff-2(b),
and 78fff-2(c)(1), and Rule 9013 of the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure (the “Bankruptcy
Rules”), seeking entry of an order: (1) approving the sixth allocation of property (“Sixth
Allocation”) to the fund of customer property (“Customer Fund”); and (2) authorizing a sixth pro
rata interim distribution (“Sixth Interim Distribution”) to customers whose claims for customer
protection under SIPA have been allowed for amounts exceeding the SIPA statutory advance
limits and which have not already been satisfied by the first, second, third, fourth, and fifth pro
rata interim distributions. In support of this Notice of Hearing and Supplemental Filing in
Further Support of the Sixth Allocation Motion, and upon the accompanying affidavit of Vineet
Sehgal (“Sehgal Aff.”), the Trustee alleges and represents as follows:

BACKGROUND

1. On April 15, 2015, the Trustee filed the Sixth Allocation Motion, seeking
approval to release approximately $1.249 billion held in reserve and distribute approximately
$904 million to customers with allowed claims. Sixth Allocation Motion, ECF No. 9807. These
funds became available for distribution following the decision of the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit on the “time-based damages” issue. In re Bernard L. Madoff Inv.
Sec. LLC, 779 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. Feb. 20, 2015) (the “Time-Based Damages Decision”).

2. The Trustee could not distribute these funds until the time limit to file a petition
for certiorari with the United States Supreme Court expired with no petition being filed or a

final, non-appealable order was entered on the Time-Based Damages Decision.

-2-



08-01789-smb Doc 11834 Filed 10/20/15 Entered 10/20/15 07:00:05 Main Document
Pg3of1ll

3. At the time the Trustee filed his Sixth Allocation Motion, no petitions for
certiorari had been filed on the Time-Based Damages Decision. The time period to file a petition
for certiorari was due to expire on May 21, 2015. The hearing date on the Sixth Allocation
Motion was set for May 28, 2015, which would permit the hearing to go forward if no petitions
for certiorari were filed by the May 21 deadline. The Trustee indicated in his Sixth Allocation
Motion that the hearing may not be able to go forward if a petition for certiorari was filed. See
Sixth Allocation Motion at 8.

4, A group of claimants represented by Helen Davis Chaitman, Esq., moved for an
extension of time within which to file a petition for certiorari with the Supreme Court. The
Supreme Court granted that request on April 28, 2015, extending the time to file a petition for
certiorari to July 20, 2015. Marsha Peshkin v. Irving H. Picard, Trustee for the Liquidation of
Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC, No. 14A1099 (2015).

5. Following the extension of time to file the petition for a writ of certiorari, the
Trustee filed a notice of adjournment of the hearing on the Sixth Allocation Motion, adjourning
the hearing from May 28, 2015 to July 29, 2015. ECF No. 10037. The purpose of the
adjournment was to allow the extended time period within which to file a petition for certiorari to
expire. If no petition was filed, the Trustee would seek the Court’s approval to allocate and
distribute funds from the fund of customer property, as outlined in the Trustee’s Sixth Allocation
Motion.

6. On July 20, 2015, the group of claimants represented by Helen Chaitman filed a
petition for a writ of certiorari with the Supreme Court. Accordingly, the hearing on the
Trustee’s Sixth Allocation Motion was adjourned sine die, pending the determination of the

petition for a writ of certiorari by the Supreme Court.



08-01789-smb Doc 11834 Filed 10/20/15 Entered 10/20/15 07:00:05 Main Document
Pg 4 of 11

7. On October 5, 2015, the Supreme Court denied the petition for certiorari, paving
the way for the Trustee to request authorization from the Court to make a sixth, significant
distribution to customers of more than $1.18 billion—up to 8.186% of each customer’s allowed
claim amount. Accordingly, the Trustee is making this Supplemental Filing and has requested a
hearing date from the Court on the Sixth Allocation Motion, which has been set for November
18, 2015 at 10:00 a.m.

8. Thus, by way of this Supplemental Filing and the Sixth Allocation Motion, the
Trustee seeks to distribute approximately $1.18 billion. The proposed distribution will be paid
on claims relating to 1,063 BLMIS accounts. The average payment amount to those 1,063
BLMIS accounts will be $1,110,423.34. See Sehgal Aff. § 16. Twenty payments will go to
claimants who qualified for hardship status under the Trustee’s claims Hardship Program. See
Sehgal Aff. § 18. If approved, and when combined with the SIPC payments and the amounts
from the First through Fifth Interim Distributions, 1,264 BLMIS accounts will be fully satisfied
(all accounts with a net equity of up to $1,161,193.87). See Sehgal Aff. { 16.

9. If the Sixth Allocation Motion is approved, and when combined with the prior
five distributions, the Trustee will have distributed more than $8.3 billion from the Customer
Fund to BLMIS customers or up to 56.988% of each customer’s allowed claim. See Sehgal Aff.
 19.

SUPPLEMENTAL SIXTH ALLOCATION MOTION FIGURES

10.  To date, the Trustee has received 16,519 claims. See Sehgal Aff. § 4. As of the
filing of the Sixth Allocation Motion in April, the Trustee had determined 16,397 claims and 122
claims were categorized as “deemed determined,” meaning that the Trustee has litigation
pending against those claimants. See Sixth Allocation Motion at { 14. The complaints filed by

the Trustee in those litigations set forth the express grounds for disallowance of customer claims

-4-



08-01789-smb Doc 11834 Filed 10/20/15 Entered 10/20/15 07:00:05 Main Document
Pg5of1l

under section 502(d) of the Bankruptcy Code. Accordingly, such claims will not be allowed until
the avoidance action is resolved by settlement or otherwise and any judgment rendered against
the claimant in the avoidance action is satisfied.

11. Since the Sixth Allocation Motion was filed in April, the Trustee has determined
an additional 13 claims, bringing the total number of claims determined to 16,410. See Sehgal
Aff. § 4. These 13 additional claims relate to 11 accounts. There are 109 claims that are
currently classified as “deemed determined.” See Sehgal Aff. { 5.

12.  As set forth in the Sixth Allocation Motion, the Trustee set a Time-Based
Damages reserve and allocated such reserve to the Customer Fund as part of the total amount
allocated to the Customer Fund in the Second through Fifth Allocations and Interim
Distributions. Of the total amount allocated to the Customer Fund from the First through the
Fifth Allocations, the Trustee reserved $1,444,937,833.62 for Time-Based Damages. See Sehgal
Aff. § 7. In the Sixth Allocation Motion, the Trustee sought to re-allocate that amount, plus an
additional $3,779,791.64 that was added to the Time-Based Damages reserve, for a total of
$1,448,717,625.26 to be allocated to the Customer Fund in the Sixth Allocation Motion. The
Trustee also sought to maintain a general reserve of $200,000,000.00. Thus, the amount
available for distribution as of the date of the filing of the Sixth Allocation Motion was
$1,248,717,625.26. See Sehgal Aff. 1 7.

13. In addition to the recoveries reported in the Sixth Allocation Motion, as of
September 30, 2015, the Trustee has recovered $345,472,293.08 as a result of settlements,
interest income, and other miscellaneous recoveries. See Sehgal Aff. § 7. The more significant
settlements that have been reached since the filing of the Sixth Allocation Motion were in the

below adversary proceedings, resulting in the recovery of approximately $268 million:



08-01789-smb Doc 11834 Filed 10/20/15 Entered 10/20/15 07:00:05 Main Document
Pg 6 of 11

° Picard v. Plaza Investments International Limited, et al., Adv. Pro. No.
10-04284 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.) (SMB) (ECF No. 82):

J Picard v. Defender Ltd., Adv. No. 10-05229 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.) (SMB)
(ECF No. 116);

o Picard v. J. Ezra Merkin, Adv. No. 09-01182 (BRL) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y.)
(ECF No. 270) (settlements with defendants Ariel Fund Ltd. and Gabriel
Capital LP).

14.  Also available for distribution is $1,829,950.00, derived from a release from the
net equity reserve. See Sehgal Aff. 1 8. The net equity reserve is maintained for certain
settlements containing a clause stating if the Trustee’s definition of Net Equity is altered by the
courts, the claims relating to those settlements will be re-determined accordingly.® After a
review of the terms of these settlements, the Trustee and his professionals determined that the
reserve related to three accounts does not need to be maintained and can be released for
distribution.

15.  Also available for distribution is $9,197,955.40, derived from adjustments made
following the Bankruptcy Code section 546(e) ruling. See Sehgal Aff. 19. The Trustee reached
agreements with certain accountholders to return preference payments to those accountholders if
a final court order issued concluding that section 546(e) applies to this SIPA liquidation.
Following the denial of the petition for certiorari by the Supreme Court on the Second Circuit’s
decision upholding the application of section 546(e), Picard v. Ida Fishman Revocable Trust,

773 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 135 S.Ct. 2858 (2015), the Trustee re-determined

certain accounts in accordance with those agreements.

!See, e.g., Motion for an Order Approving Second Allocation of Property to the Fund of Customer Property and
Authorizing Second Interim Distribution to Customers at § 58 n.13, 08-1789 (SMB) (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. July 26,
2012), ECF No. 4930.



08-01789-smb Doc 11834 Filed 10/20/15 Entered 10/20/15 07:00:05 Main Document
Pg 7 of11

16. The re-determinations resulted in three adjustments for each account. First, the
Trustee credited the preference payments to the accountholders in the amount of
$18,847,496.86. Second, the Trustee reduced their allowed claim amount by the same amount
that was credited to them. Third, the Trustee calculated the difference in distribution payments
for each account as to the first through fifth distributions between their prior allowed claim
amount and their re-determined claim amount. Because their re-determined claim amount was
lower than their prior claim amount, those accountholders needed to refund the BLMIS estate
$9,810,591.00. The Trustee offset this payment against the credit amount of $18,847,496.86 and
refunded $9,036,905.86 to these claimants. Of the $9,810,591.00 credit to the BLMIS estate,
$9,197,955.40 is available for the sixth distribution and $612,635.60 will be returned to SIPC.
The $612,635.60 relates to a decrease in the amount of the SIPC advance to which the
accountholders were entitled in the amount of $344,660.66; and an increase in SIPC’s
subrogation payment in the amount of $267,974.94 related to these accounts. See Sehgal Aff.
0.

17.  Of the total recoveries since the Sixth Allocation Motion, $102,287,153.38 was
used for catch-up payments for recently-determined accounts to bring those accounts up to the
48.802% (cumulative first through fifth interim distribution percentage) distributed to all
accounts on their allowed amount. See Sehgal Aff. { 10.

18.  The Trustee wishes to maintain the $200,000,000 general reserve requested in the
Sixth Allocation Motion.

19.  Therefore, the total amount available for the Sixth Interim Distribution is now
$1,502,930,670.36, a difference of $254,213,045.10 from the amount ($1,248,717,625.26)

available on the filing date of the Sixth Allocation Motion. See Sehgal Aff. § 12. Through the



08-01789-smb Doc 11834 Filed 10/20/15 Entered 10/20/15 07:00:05 Main Document
Pg 8 of 11

Sixth Allocation Motion, the Trustee allocated $10,551,459,551.74 to the customer fund. The
Trustee seeks approval to allocate the additional $345,472,293.08 that has been recovered since

that time. A chart summarizing this information is below:

Description Amount

ORIGINAL SIXTH ALLOCATION MOTION

Amount Allocated in Allocation Motions 1 through 5 $10,551,459,551.74
Amount Re-Allocated in Sixth Allocation Motion $1,448,717,625.26
General Reserve ($200,000,000.00)
Amount Available for Distribution in Sixth Allocation Motion $1,248,717,625.26
Numerator $1,248,717,625.26
Denominator $18,141,936,238.30
Distribution % 6.883%

UPDATES IN SUPPLEMENTAL FILING

Amount Available for Distribution from Sixth Motion $1,248,717,625.26
Additional Recoveries to be Allocated $345,472,293.08
Catch-Up Distribution for Newly-Determined Accounts ($102,287,153.38)
Amount Available from Net Equity Reserve $1,829,950.00
Amount Available from 546(e) Ruling $9,197,955.40
Amount Available for Distribution $1,502,930,670.36
Numerator $1,502,930,670.36
Denominator $18,358,218,522.68
Distribution % 8.186%

20.  As of September 30, 2015, the Trustee’s Net Investment Method denominator is
$18,358,218,522.68. See Sehgal Aff. § 13. To determine the percentage of each allowed
customer net equity claim that can be satisfied from the Customer Fund, the Net Customer Fund
is divided by the Denominator, resulting in the following percentage:

$1,502,930,670.36 (Net Customer Fund) = 8.186%
$18,358,218,522.68 (Denominator)

21. Of the $1,502,930,670.36 numerator, $1,180,380,014.84 will be distributed as

part of the Sixth Interim Distribution to allowed accounts, and SIPC subrogation for allowed

-8-



08-01789-smb Doc 11834 Filed 10/20/15 Entered 10/20/15 07:00:05 Main Document
Pg9of11l

accounts in the amount of $36,212,744.51 will be released to SIPC. For deemed determined
accounts, $286,211,009.04 will be reserved, bringing the total deemed determined reserve related
to 1 through 6 interim distributions to $1,992,498,532.04. See Sehgal Aff. { 14.

22, If approved, a total of 1,063 accounts will receive a distribution up to 8.186% of
their net equity claims. Of these 1,063 accounts, 101 will become fully satisfied, bringing the
total of fully satisfied account holders to 1,264 (962 accounts will remain partially satisfied and
will be entitled to participate in future distributions). See Sehgal Aff.  16.

23. The numbers contained herein are based on recoveries as of September 30, 2015
and claims allowed as of September 30, 2015. The Form SIPC 17 completed by the Trustee each
month lists all of the recoveries and assets in the Trustee’s possession. In the Trustee’s Form
SIPC 17 for the period ending on September 30, 2015, attached hereto as Exhibit A, the Trustee
reports that he has recovered approximately $10.9 billion.> These funds were primarily derived
from the following sources: (a) the transfer of BLMIS bank accounts to the BLMIS estate; (b)
pre-litigation and litigation settlements; (c) customer preference recoveries; (d) the sale of assets;
(e) refunds; and (f) earnings on the Trustee’s investment and money market accounts.

24.  The relief requested by the Trustee in this Supplemental Filing and the Sixth
Allocation Motion are consistent with the policy and purposes underlying SIPA and are in the
best interests of the customers of BLMIS, the Estate, and its creditors.

25.  To the extent additional settlements are reached and/or become final prior to the
entry of an order on the Sixth Allocation Motion, the Trustee will allocate and distribute those

recoveries in accordance with the formula set forth herein.

%In addition, the Trustee has in his possession a de minimis amount of unliquidated assets.



08-01789-smb Doc 11834 Filed 10/20/15 Entered 10/20/15 07:00:05 Main Document
Pg 10 of 11

NOTICE OF HEARING

26. Notice is hereby given that a hearing will be held on the Trustee’s Sixth
Allocation Motion on November 18, 2015 at 10:00 a.m. before the Honorable Stuart M.
Bernstein, United States Bankruptcy Judge, at the United States Bankruptcy Court, the
Alexander Hamilton Customs House, One Bowling Green, New York, New York 10004.

MISCELLANEQOUS

27. Pursuant to Bankruptcy Rules 2002(a)(6), 2002(f)(8), and 2002(h), the Trustee
has given notice of the hearing on the Trustee’s Motion by first class mail, postage prepaid, to all
claimants that filed a claim. Pursuant to the Order Establishing Notice Procedures (ECF No.
4650), the Trustee has given notice of the hearing on the Trustee’s Motion via email and/or U.S.
Mail to (i) SIPC; (ii) the SEC; (iii) the Internal Revenue Service; (iv) the United States Attorney
for the Southern District of New York; and (v) all persons who have filed notices of appearance
in the BLMIS proceeding. The Trustee believes that no further notice need be given of this or
any further matter in the proceeding.

28.  The Sixth Interim Distribution will be made to all record holders as of November

18, 2015.

-10-



08-01789-smb Doc 11834 Filed 10/20/15 Entered 10/20/15 07:00:05 Main Document
Pg 11 of 11

CONCLUSION

The Trustee respectfully requests that this Court enter an order, substantially in the form
annexed hereto as Exhibit B, approving: (i) the proposed Sixth Allocation of Property to the
Customer Fund and to the General Estate; (ii) the proposed Sixth Interim Distribution of the
Customer Fund; and (iii) granting such other and further relief as may be deemed just and

proper.

Dated: New York, New York Respectfully submitted,
October 20, 2015

/s/ David J. Sheehan
Baker & Hostetler LLP
45 Rockefeller Plaza
New York, New York 10111
Telephone: (212) 589-4200
Facsimile: (212) 589-4201
David J. Sheehan
Email: dsheehan@bakerlaw.com
Seanna R. Brown
Email: sbrown@bakerlaw.com
Heather R. Wlodek
Email: hwlodek@bakerlaw.com

Attorneys for Irving H. Picard, Trustee for the
Substantively Consolidated SIPA Liquidation
of Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities
LLC and the Estate of Bernard L. Madoff

-11-


mailto:dsheehan@bakerlaw.com
mailto:sbrown@bakerlaw.com
mailto:hwlodek@bakerlaw.com

08-01789-smb Doc 11834-1 Filed 10/20/15 Entered 10/20/15 07:00:05 Exhibit A
Pglof7

EXHIBIT A




I a%eg

$L'000°CEE THO'TS 00°08 8PP IE6°968°01S 6L°666°101°975°07S 0€'LLE'SPO'CTH0ZS 6V"T79'€S0°CLS udiday yse) ejo],
< 1061 ETHSI'LERLBY L ETVS1LERLSY'L 000 €984 U0 (7) JON 335, HUNOIIY JUIW)SAAN] WO PALIAJSULLY, BPUNg
4
e $L'000°EEE THOTS PL'000CEE THO'TS 69°858°002°6€0°TS SO'TPITETLS SUBAPY DS fE10)-qng
kaA 76T [[¥0'950°088°ZT8 10'950°088°C28 ¥0'950°088°Z8 000 €338 U0 (p) 3)ON RS, NI Uy &L -
Ll 176t {000 000 000 SUNOY SR PIEg - SIPLINNG
. 1062 (oL vr6zor 81T T 0L Pr6°TSHBIT'1 $9'708°0ZE91Z°1 SOTHITEL'T SDUBAPY - UOYBSIUNIPY
o) DdIS Wiod) RIAPY
o 8°PP8°I£6'968°01$ T8'bP8 I€6'968°01S 8EYIE010°988°0TS Pr'O8P IZ6'01S 1d1203Y YSE)) 1813 [R)0)-quIS
o orIF £0°58€°TT'L €0°58€2TY’L S1Z80°E09°T L8T0E61 AUN03Y S3uiAvS §,92)811Y, U0 Y53y
o oz [¥9 125 TLY VE ¥9'1ZSTLY vE TO'S18°LS9TE 79°90LP18°L BuIUEIAL] 6923511, U0 SBuyLIEY
~ ory 9£0 oc0 9£0 000 snoauRasTg
o 601y €L'86Z°96L £1'862'96L £L'86706L 000 HYo -
T} Loty £2'918°96 £2°918°96 £2°918°96 000 23] UoKISULY, -
ﬂ 901 6L'€89°E81 6L €89 €81 6L'€89°EBL 000 ASAN -
o SOty 67 876 80E 67 896 80€ 61°'876'80€ 000 Ovasvn -
Q ro1y TEBBYECL] TER8YEEL'] TEBSPEEL’L 000 SuORIY SEH) -
o coly 9S'LLLTL 95LLLTL 9S'LLLT] 000 sayuomny Juxs], -
— 019 YL YL9OL VL ¥L901 $LYLI01 000 skopdwy -
o vzoy 6€'058°608 6£'058°608 6€'058°608 000 SN JOPUIA -
aru £20p 00°000°5L8 00°000°5L8 00°000°6L8 000 SIUAWANIS Uoyeuoq -
..nm wor EL'TTO 199°9L8"L €L°TTOT99°9L8"L 8L IST PSS LIBL S6'0LY'L80°6 SIuaWANS uonwdyry -
c 1700 86'L6S EBL'E06' 86'L6S°E8L'E06" 86'L6S E8L°E06'] 000 RIS opedPry-aid -
L ozor 6L'6LETEECTL 6L 6LETOETTT 6L'6LETEETIT EIUBPIOAY JAW0)SN) -
™~ 1010 000 uoRuSYYT - sauA0dY
o) .m 660 ¥R'0S ¥8°0S +8'05 000 2P spungay -
=~ L60Y 00008 b1 00008 b1 00005 ¥¥1 000 suoyaguIue) BINMOJ - JOY -
W 960V 9G'11EThY 9S 11ETHY 9S [IETHY 000 dwoD) w1an10 40 0uBITSU] -
o~ Dﬂ-s S60¥ 19'€€8 19'€€8 19°€€8 000 SPaB)) psuay, -
m y60y €9°05¥°79 $9°05H29 $9°051°29 000 s10pudp -
i €601 00°LS1 00°LS1 00°LST 000 suopuynday JE) -
e} 600 SULYTLLL SULYTLLL SULYTLLL 000 suopdpidsqng/rang -
() 160 SY'1v8'6 SY'148°6 SV 148°6 000 siwodaq - spunjay
H L3430 (6¥'8L0°1€6) 67'8L0° €S- (6+'8L0°1£S) 000 o oy gns pupupy Supsnfpy
1y 64'8L0°1€S 6+'8L0°1€S 6V'8L0°1€S 000 Y Juay qus Yy
6LOV LS8TY 1T LS8TY 11 LS'8TY'IT 000 PO -
1__ 8LOV SI'6LS'FHY ST'6LSVH9 SU6LS VO 000 6a[8S HonINY -
<t vLO¥ S6'169°9619 S6'1E9V6v°9 S6'1£9°76v9 000 JRVYD AV WL -
(a2} LLOY 09'¥£L°001 09 v£L°001 09'¥EL00( 000 FAIBYS XSN -
010_ 9Loy 00°000°s6L 00°000°56L 00°000°56L 000 paqy -
— sLor ZS'6LTOIY T ZS'6LTOLY'T TS6LTIIY] 000 ssaupsng Supfepy st -
%) €LOV 15701402 15°0L1%02 15°0L140T 000 suvyS 01 -
o TLop 6LTS8'956'L 6LTS8'956'L 6L758°956°L 000 suopedpiig 1qag yueg -
(o) 1L0¥ 0Z'LEOL6 0Z' LEO'I6 . 0Z'LEO'16 000 siaa1y spods -
oLoy 0T Ly 9T’ Ly oLy 000 RNV 5,10)43q Jo IeS
o oy 96'L8L°100°81 06'L8L°100°81 96'L8L 10081 000 D014 - 5paRnoag noaio)
c 34 0v'280°€8L° 12 0F'780°€8L°1T 0F'Z80°€8L°TT 00'0 DOSN - 5paaanug Jnodsor)
7] osoy 8L'L6T91€°LE BLL6TITE'LE 8LL6CIE'LE 000 S19[E( IO - $PIAI0IF IN0A0)
[ ovor |[6s o8P |[6s o8 T°Er8"T 65081°Eb8T 000 SPUSPIAL Put Jra10)uf
w s10p 80'S1°9£0° 80'SHI9E0° 80°SY1960 000 AP - NN 5,10)43Q M04) RrYSUL],
N~ (1004 9€'60£°951°5€2 9£'60£°9S 1€ 9€'60£9S 'SET 000 1UN0IIY AN - AEIN §,40)q3(] WOIJ RIGYSURL],
- 410 90" 7€6°099°9€€E 90 v£6°099°9€€ 90'¥€6099°9EE 000 WY ANM - WIS §,10)0( WO S1y5uBLY,
ﬂ_u oy 00°806°1¥8°687 00'806°1¥8°68C 00806 178°68C 000 RDLINIIS - 248)8 9,10)q3(] DHO.Y LIS ],
% apo)) 2dIS I)WIS [BIOUDD) punj sowoisn)y Ppaaday aAnEWNnY +0'8¥8068°LZS Fouereg yoe) Jupnudag
[CEENTITG) oL, PpoLIdg Jopg PpoLIRg 10}
, aduey) jaN
78 "oN 1roday

DT ‘SoDIINI3G JUSNSIAU] JJOPETN ] PAcuag JO UOHBPIN _w._ 3} A0J 39)SUI], ‘PACILJ ‘H SUIAI]
) NOLLVHO04¥0D NOILDALOUd HOLSTANI STILINNDAS




08-01789-smb Doc 11834-1

Period Ended September 30, 2015
CASH DISBURSEMENTS:

Administrative Disbursements
General Administrative Disbursements
Computer - Rental
- Software Support
- Equipment Leases
Employee Related - Salaries-Net
- FICA-Employer
- Fed. & St. Unemploy.
- Temporary Help
- Employee Medical Plan
- Employee LTD
- Employee Expense Reimbursement
- Employee Life/AD&D
- Other
Insurance - Trustee Bond
Insurance - Surety & Fidelity Bonds
Insurance Workers Comp
- Other
Fees - Payroll Processing
Fees - Escrow

- Other
Expenses for Asset Sales
Rent - Office
- Adji  for Administrative Subi Rent R
- Equipment
- Warehouse
- Bulova
- Other
Costs - Vacating 885 Third Avenue
Telephone and Telegraph
Communication Fees
Utilities - Electricity
Office Supplies & Expense - Maint. & Repairs
- Moving & Storage
- Postage/Handling/Preparation
- Reproduction
- Locksmith
- Security
- Supplies
- Temporary Help
- Process Server - Complaint
- Other
Taxes
NYC Commercial Rent Tax
Claims Related Costs - Mailing Costs
- Publication
- Supplies
- Printing
Court Related Noticing - Postage/Handling/Preparation *See Note (1) Below
- Reproduciion
- Supplies
Scanning - Investigation
Foreign Research
Miscellaneous
Hosting Expense
Sub-total General Admin. Disbursements
Professional Fees and Expenses
Trustee Fees
Trustee Expenses

Trustee Counsel Fees (Baker)
Trustee Counsel Expenses (Baker)
Trustee Counsel Fees (Windels)
Trustee Counsel Expenses (Windels)
Special Counsel Fees

Special Counsel Expenses
Consultant Fees

Consultant Expenses *See Note (1) Below
Investment Banker Fees

Sales Tax

Mediator Fees

Mediator Expenses

Receiver Counsel Fees

Receiver Counsel Expenses

Receiver's Consultants Fees
Receiver's Consul -

Sub-total Prof Fees and E

Total Admini

ative

* Note (1) See Supporting Schedule on Page 6

Filed 10/20/15 Entered 10/20/15 07:00:05 Exhibit A

Pg3of7
Report No. 82
Net Change Prior Period Cumulative
for Period Cumulative Total Paid Code

0.00 11,121.59 11,121.59 ] so1x
0.00 55,158.20 55,159.20 | so12
0.00 204,159.01 204,159.01 | 5013
0.00 4,361,844.80 4,361,844.80 || 5020
0.00 318,550.60 318,550.60 || 5021
0.00 4,296.08 4,29.08 || s023
0.00 29,612.50 2961250 | 5024
0.00 830,103.99 830,103.99 | s02s
0.00 6,887.03 6,887.03 || 5026
0.00 1,125.87 1,12587 || s027
0.00 9,006.83 9,006.83 || s028
0.00 1,622.90 1,622.90 || s029
0.00 3,600.00 3,600.00 | 5030
0.00 37,400.00 37,400.00 || 5031
0.00 12,578.00 12,578.00 || 5032
0.00 25,860.74 25,860.74 || 5039
0,00 8,195.96 8,195.96 || 5045
0.00 1,218,198.85 1,218,198.85 || 5046
1,941.73 12,411.45 14,353.18 || 5047
0.00 48,429.09 48,429.09 || 5048
0.00 3,987,347.17 3,987,347.17] 5050
0.00 (531,078.49) (531,078.49)|| 50502
0.00 "1,695.89 1,695.89 || 5051
14,399.50 1,034,778.50 1,049,178.00 || s0s2
0.00 310,130.75 310,130.75 || 5053
0.00 63,185.27 63,185.27 || s0s9
0.00 20,179.46 20,179.46 || 5111
0.00 360,456.68 360,456.68 || s060
0.00 651,432.76 651,432.76 || 5061
786.75 29,028 41 29.815.16 || so70
0.00 79,338.86 79,338.86 || 5080
0.00 311,600.14 311,600.14 || 5081
0.00 40,961.12 40,961.12 || s0s2
0.00 183,889.65 183,889.65 | so0s3
0.00 5,811.39 581139 | s084
0.00 249,897.70 249.897.70 || soss
0.00 3,865.31 386531 5086
0.00 4,588,642.69 4,588,642.69 || 5087
0.00 244,026.52 244,026.52 || soss
0.00 36,250.63 36,250.63 || s0s9
0.00 555.51 555.51 || s000
0.00 154,269.47 154,269.47 || 5091
0.00 23,053.28 2305328 | 5101
0.00 163,961.13 163,961.13 || 5102
0.00 16,244.58 16,244.58 || 5103
0.00 2,207.42 2,207.42 || 5104
0.00 0.00 0.00 ]| s106
0.00 0.00 0.00 ] 5107
0.00 0.00 0.00 ]| s108
0.00 5,159,463.07 5,159,463.07 || 5110
0.00 38,975.00 38,975.00 | 5112
0.00 666.91 666.91 || s115
350,100.55 27,188,071.39 27,538,171.94 || 5244

$367,228.53 $51,619,072.66 $51,986,301.19
0.00 4,377,662.10 4.377,662.10 || 5200
0.00 2,549.25 2,549.25 | s201
7,209,245.72 704,058,667.94 711,267,913.66 || 5210
67,618.56 13,679,325.45 13,746,944.01 || 5211
"~ 0.00 37,122,384.15 37,122,384.15 || 5212
0.00 398,953.88 398953.88 | 5213
0.00 55,207,142.40 55,207,142.40 || 5220
0.00 12,133,245.20 12,133,24520 | 5221
2,217,130.36 339,623,542.42 341,840,672.78 | 5240
33,736.90 15,591,258.83 15,624,995.73 || 5241
0.00 1,050,000.00 1,050,000.00 | 5242
109.90 1,489,834.75 1,489,944.65 || 5243
71,362.00 2,163,333.17 2,234,695.17 || 5245
0.00 12,246.24 1224624 || 5246
0.00 300,000.00 300,000.00 | 5260
0.00 6,449.08 6,449.08 | 5261
0.00 316,000.00 316,000.00 | 5262
0.00 15,000.00 15,000.00 | 5263

i $9,599,203.44 | $1,187,547,594.86 | $1,197,146,798.30 [
| $9,966,431.97 | $1,239,166,667.52 | __$1,249,133,099.49 |

Page2




05 Exhibit A

00:

08-01789-smb Doc 11834-1 Filed 10/20/15 Entered 10/20/15 07

Pg4of7

pasanbaa

SBM 20UBAPE 34} 2)8P 3Y) PUE PIBd SEM WIE] Y )EP T3 UIA)II] SAIUIIYIP Supwyy J N8I 3Y) S PO-9S0°0ES'ZIES JO SUBAPY DJIS PUE BESEE'SES FTaS Jo SpuowAnd WYL JAW0ISND) BIIMIIG IIUIIIIP YL (b) 3j0N ,

“JUNeY UoNqLISIQ USGHLD 34} U1 79'PHE9STS § PUE JUN0IIY FUPISY) SEIUISNG NUBGNL) N} UL AIUB[EY SO'SSEPTSOL § B

pnpw 18q ysed 3

1pus ay, (€) Ao\ ,

*(s1rerap 210w J0j ¢ 38eg 235) *SUONEIIAO 10} PUE SWIRID POMO[[E YA SIIWOISNI 0) SUCHINGLIISIP ET&:_ 40 pasn u33q Appuanbasqns 3ABY SpuUNY ISAYD JO CTHST'LER'LBY'LS PUB SHUN0IIE
JUSUISIAU] 353} 0JU] PALIAJSUEL) UGI( IABY SPUNY PIIIA0IAL JO 0TZ60°CE0'B80 T TS ‘6007 0T A1enup 2duig “T10T A1enusy uy pasopd sem ‘ydosop ueSI0 38 PoysiqeIsa Aisno1assd sBA INGM YUN0IIE s, Joyoug v

*388Y ) UB3IOJN JI 18 POUIBIUTRUI 5] JUNOIIE JUIW)ISIALY [EUONIPPE Ut puw sesodand jusunsaAur 10} Yuequ) 18 paysijq Ud3q 3A8Y ) 13 4BW £3U0W PIINSUL UB PUE §JUR0IIE APOISND Passaasd omy, () 9oN v
¢adeg
| Lzooz189%1zs ] Mop3g (£) 290N 335, 3ouBjeg ysu) Supug
__Nﬂ.v%.mnnune | oo'0s | cezesTiz'vss’es [ Lzooz'189'1zs IECEES [iive’siz'es) SudREINGsI(Y 553 sidiaray peroL
[ cever'esseiozs [ ovos | syTiisiLTre'es [ zs 662'0zs'vov'0zs EGSERES [ szocz'sor’sis SDWIBINGSI [W)0],
[[evesocerorzis | oo [ ovos [ s¥eso’cererzis | t5°L99'09T°65L1S [ 6'16¥996°63 ] ¢ 98ed - ‘gsIq 2anBSINMIPY [1103-qng
0061 _ | [ [ oz zev'eco’sroris | rez80°661°980°11S [ 6v'600'pE8'1S _ MO (Z) 0N 338, Sas8Y2AN - 325N |, q SIUBMSIAUY
__ 00'08 _ 00'08 _ P8'7€9'0EE'STIS _ P8'TEI0OEE'STIS | e zesoee’sTis _ 00'08 _ SHUBDWAEINGELY A [810)-qng
Yoy - 10
£0P9 -y
009 - 0
049 -83y0
00b9 -0
769 P8 TEDEESTI b8 ZE9DEE STL $8'ZEGOEESTT 000 uonedoaqng -
1269 uvo ueg preg -
Tie9 TEIWRWW)) "Huo) -
(16 ueHEJIURPu] -
10€9 amdneday - spungay - Hd1s
CHIBUEN5IAUY IIBIX3) SHUIURFINGEHT O30
[ se'sec’sesvzes 00'08 [ 196Lssse LTS 66'PLE'ET6 THE'LS 619 I'SSHPE6'LS 08'378°89¥°LS SJUBMARINGSIQ WIVE) [B103-qng
009 4031pay)) eiaudn
0019 uoyBIOfY J3d
Asyug wuanog 3sns L - O
019 - 10
0s19 ~Q
orio - o
T€19 uonwIWApY] -
[£4L) uBo yuug g -
e ENIRUHUWIO)) |BNJIEIIUC)) - IO
0009 uoneIo|y sad
Anuy jewsnop aasnay - Jawoysn)
0909 - J2woysn)
0509 - RWOYSN)
09 Duvey yse) -
1€09 uonENIUApU] -
£209 . saFmpang
7209 |[BE'S6ESESZS 19°6LS88E°LTT'L 66'PL6'ET6 V6L 619V1°SSYbECL 08'8T8'89b'L M0jag (p) 0N 33§, NAY'] U] YSE)) - SIPMNIAG -
1709 9 $ Uv0] Jueg pleg - :2mo)sn)
Pe) JdIS IS [BIUIDH puny Jawojsn)y = pleg AREINWNY [TEFED] SURWIEINGsI( payeay Wiv))
§[830, 3AREMWINY 1e30], PoM3g s0ag adusy) N SSINIWISYNESIA HSVD

78 *ON Y10day




08-01789-smb Doc 11834-1 Filed 10/20/15 Entered 10/20/15 07:00:05 Exhibit A

Pg5of7

Period Ended September 30, 2015
SUMMARY INFORMATION ON STATUS OF LIQUIDATION

Customer
Claimants
Claims received 16,519
Claims satisfied by distribution of cash and/or securities;
a. As part of the transfer in bulk
b. On an account by account basis-Fully Satisfied 1,323
¢. On an account by account basis-Partially Satisfied 1,229
2,552
Claims Determined - no claims 12
Claims Deemed Determined - pending litigation 110
Claims Determined - withdrawn 402
Claims Determined but not yet satisfied 11
Claims under review -
Claims Denied:
a. Other Denials for which no objections were filed 9,882
b. Denials for which objections were filed:
- Trustee's Determinations Affirmed 2,197
- Hearing not yet set 1,305
- Set for Hearing 48
13,967
Accounts with cash and/or securities which were transferred in bulk
Filing Date Value
Customer name securities distributed
Customer fund securities distributed

iy et

.,drustee's Signature)

L el

(Accountant 's Signatupéf/

Page 4

Report No. 82
Broker/Dealer General Estate
Claimants Claimants
49 94
49 94

49 94

l2/13 | 2015~

(Date)

/o /l z'/z_ol_f’
(Date)




05 Exhibit A

00:

08-01789-smb Doc 11834-1 Filed 10/20/15 Entered 10/20/15 07

Pg6of 7

"9£Z°L96°0SL $ 51 SHUIUIISIAUL JouNn JIyjo pus ISAIIJUI PINIIO'SIUNCIIE puny [enynte ‘psadap jo $2183YHID ‘YIWIA] “ApoIsnd ‘M04953 a8 Lauom ‘SIIINIEIANY ULIZ)-LIOYE 53Y) JO uonNWWnNE Ay I, (9) AON .

*TE0'962 8BTS 5t SIION PUS S|j)1@ AI05E2 Y, “§°1) JO Uonymunung Ay () Yoy 4

sadeg
$00°719°906°T £98°V86°€99 ¥S9V¥6 IHT T L8Y'789
979129 99’129
+99'665 €90°6LE 665VTT
- LEV'OIL'TIS (LEY'OIL'TIS)
- (000°01Z°Z1S) 000°01Z°2TS
YIL'06E°606°T 86L'609'€99 SI9EITTIITL 86T°L9S

Fur[eg junoddy

I50Y)) UTSIOW ar

€9C159°269'1 TTLLLS 95T 9Th'906°585 SIT°L9T°0S6 LLEET LLE'988'C 681 9TH'SLL'CTE 880°166°019 $69°006'1

906'61C £0£'61 L1619 989'8€T (259'5L9) 8EE'PI8

8T6'€lY BISEIY 969 [{{3] Sov'8PL 091492

- - EP0'6EE EET (EPO6EE EET)

- - (000°0¥E'€ET) 000°0bE EET

628°L10°269'1 614855951 605°¥PES8S T06'P19°6v6  620'689 189°688°S 444 120°£29'sTE $8S°LTEII9 £9€'S80'T
NTENL) [FOL (5) oowm[ag U3y ©) Spuny BNA/RIREY qre)

MN0DY YIWIAL
ssaunqy)

THIRRG33Y APOTIRD)
PRI HUBANLD

78 ‘oN Hoday

BunoyYy JudunsAU]
OT1 SINTH 40 NOLLVAINOIT AHL. HO4 AALSNL ‘AUVOI "H ONIANI

S10Z ‘ot soquaydag sourmy

un020Yy Sunessd() JUEqUID aY) 0) PaLIAJSuLL |, Spun,g
spusp
Jsa5oN]

PSUWIEY SPUIPIAIQ PUR I53I3)]

(ssop) 30 wieq) pazifealuny

SING AInsear, “§y Jo aseyang

sliig Anseal). N Jo Suunjen

SI0Z *IE Jn3ny duereq

$T0Z ‘0f J2quudydag ouseyg

Junosoy Suliessd( SuEqIND ol 0) paniajsues, spuny
spuspiaiqy
1saJa1g

PaUIUE SPUSPIAL( Pue Jsasslu]

(8507 40 wpBD) pazieay

(s507) 30 wieD) pazifearun

sig Auseas . g Jo aseyoung

SANBIYIUS) Jo Suumjepy

ST 1. jo Surmepy

ST0Z ‘1€ MnEny JduEjeg




08-01789-smb Doc 11834-1 Filed 10/20/15 Entered 10/20/15 07:00:05 Exhibit A
Pg7of7

Period Ended September 30, 2015 Report No. §2

IRVING H. PICARD, TRUSTEE FOR THE LIQUIDATION OF BLMIS LLC
Consultant Expenses for Court Related Noticing

Net Change for Prior Period Cumulative Total
Period Cumulative Paid
Postage / Handling / Preparation 3,803.45 523,248.44 527,051.89
Printing 44,945 40 44,945.40
Reproduction Costs 762,418.30 762,418.30
Supplies 95,600.81 95,600.81
Total *See Note Below $3,803.45 $1,426,212.95 $1,430,016.40
Page 6

*Note: All of the expenses above were incurred by consultants in connection with court related noticing procedures, and
are included in the Consultant Expenses line (Account #5241) on Page 2 of the SIPC Form 17.




08-01789-smb Doc 11834-2 Filed 10/20/15 Entered 10/20/15 07:00:05 Exhibit B
Pglof3

EXHIBIT B




08-01789-smb Doc 11834-2 Filed 10/20/15 Entered 10/20/15 07:00:05 Exhibit B
Pg2of3

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION
CORPORATION,

Adv. Pro. No. 08-01789 (SMB)
Plaintiff-Applicant,
SIPA Liquidation
V.
(Substantively Consolidated)
BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT
SECURITIES LLC,

Defendant.

Inre:

BERNARD L. MADOFF,

Debtor.

[PROPOSED] ORDER APPROVING A SIXTH ALLOCATION OF PROPERTY TO
THE FUND OF CUSTOMER PROPERTY AND AUTHORIZING SIXTH INTERIM
DISTRIBUTION TO CUSTOMERS

Upon consideration of the motion, dated April 15, 2015, for an Order Approving the
Trustee’s Sixth Allocation of Property to the Fund of Customer Property and Authorizing Sixth
Interim Distribution to Customers, the Affidavit of Vineet Sehgal, executed April 15, 2015 (the
“Motion”), and the Notice of Hearing and Supplemental Filing in Further Support of the
Trustee’s Motion for an Order Approving Sixth Allocation of Property to the Fund of Customer
Property and Authorizing Sixth Interim Distribution to Customers, dated October 20, 2015 (the
“Supplemental Filing,” together with the Motion, the “Motion”), filed by Irving H. Picard, as
trustee (“Trustee™) for the liquidation of the business of Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities
LLC (“BLMIS”) under the Securities Investor Protection Act, 15 U.S.C. 8 78aaa et seq.
(“SIPA”), and the substantively consolidated estate of Bernard L. Madoff (“Madoff”)
(collectively, “Debtor”), it appearing that due and proper notice of the Motion and the relief

requested therein have been given, and no other or further notice needing to be given; and a



08-01789-smb Doc 11834-2 Filed 10/20/15 Entered 10/20/15 07:00:05 Exhibit B
Pg 3 0of 3

hearing having been held on the Motion; and the Court having reviewed the Motion, responsive
pleadings, the arguments of counsel and the record in this case; and the Court, as set forth in the
transcript of the hearing on the Motion, having determined that the legal and factual bases set
forth in the Motion establish just cause for the relief granted herein, and after due deliberation
and sufficient cause appearing therefor, IT IS HEREBY:

ORDERED, that the relief requested in the Motion is hereby granted; and it is further

ORDERED, that any objections to the Motion are hereby overruled; and it is further

ORDERED, that all holders of current and future allowed claims are eligible to receive a
distribution consistent with the relief granted herein; and it is further

ORDERED, that the Trustee is permitted to distribute the additional amounts received

by the estate since the filing of the Motion consistent with the relief granted herein.

Dated: New York, New York
November __, 2015

HONORABLE STUART M. BERNSTEIN
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY JUDGE

300275130 2



	sixth distribution.pdf
	BACKGROUND
	1. On April 15, 2015, the Trustee filed the Sixth Allocation Motion, seeking approval to release approximately $1.249 billion held in reserve and distribute approximately $904 million to customers with allowed claims.  Sixth Allocation Motion, ECF No....
	2. The Trustee could not distribute these funds until the time limit to file a petition for certiorari with the United States Supreme Court expired with no petition being filed or a final, non-appealable order was entered on the Time-Based Damages Dec...
	3. At the time the Trustee filed his Sixth Allocation Motion, no petitions for certiorari had been filed on the Time-Based Damages Decision.  The time period to file a petition for certiorari was due to expire on May 21, 2015.  The hearing date on the...
	4. A group of claimants represented by Helen Davis Chaitman, Esq., moved for an extension of time within which to file a petition for certiorari with the Supreme Court.  The Supreme Court granted that request on April 28, 2015, extending the time to f...
	5. Following the extension of time to file the petition for a writ of certiorari, the Trustee filed a notice of adjournment of the hearing on the Sixth Allocation Motion, adjourning the hearing from May 28, 2015 to July 29, 2015.  ECF No. 10037.  The ...
	6. On July 20, 2015, the group of claimants represented by Helen Chaitman filed a petition for a writ of certiorari with the Supreme Court.  Accordingly, the hearing on the Trustee’s Sixth Allocation Motion was adjourned sine die, pending the determin...
	7. On October 5, 2015, the Supreme Court denied the petition for certiorari, paving the way for the Trustee to request authorization from the Court to make a sixth, significant distribution to customers of more than $1.18 billion—up to 8.186% of each ...
	8. Thus, by way of this Supplemental Filing and the Sixth Allocation Motion, the Trustee seeks to distribute approximately $1.18 billion.  The proposed distribution will be paid on claims relating to 1,063 BLMIS accounts.  The average payment amount t...
	9. If the Sixth Allocation Motion is approved, and when combined with the prior five distributions, the Trustee will have distributed more than $8.3 billion from the Customer Fund to BLMIS customers or up to 56.988% of each customer’s allowed claim.  ...

	SUPPLEMENTAL SIXTH ALLOCATION MOTION FIGURES
	10. To date, the Trustee has received 16,519 claims.  See Sehgal Aff.  4.  As of the filing of the Sixth Allocation Motion in April, the Trustee had determined 16,397 claims and 122 claims were categorized as “deemed determined,” meaning that the Tru...
	11. Since the Sixth Allocation Motion was filed in April, the Trustee has determined an additional 13 claims, bringing the total number of claims determined to 16,410.  See Sehgal Aff.  4.  These 13 additional claims relate to 11 accounts. There are ...
	12. As set forth in the Sixth Allocation Motion, the Trustee set a Time-Based Damages reserve and allocated such reserve to the Customer Fund as part of the total amount allocated to the Customer Fund in the Second through Fifth Allocations and Interi...
	13. In addition to the recoveries reported in the Sixth Allocation Motion, as of September 30, 2015, the Trustee has recovered $345,472,293.08 as a result of settlements, interest income, and other miscellaneous recoveries.  See Sehgal Aff.  7.  The ...
	14. Also available for distribution is $1,829,950.00, derived from a release from the net equity reserve.  See Sehgal Aff.  8.  The net equity reserve is maintained for certain settlements containing a clause stating if the Trustee’s definition of Ne...
	15. Also available for distribution is $9,197,955.40, derived from adjustments made following the Bankruptcy Code section 546(e) ruling.  See Sehgal Aff.  9.  The Trustee reached agreements with certain accountholders to return preference payments to...
	16. The re-determinations resulted in three adjustments for each account. First, the Trustee credited the preference payments to the accountholders in the amount of $18,847,496.86.  Second, the Trustee reduced their allowed claim amount by the same am...
	17. Of the total recoveries since the Sixth Allocation Motion, $102,287,153.38 was used for catch-up payments for recently-determined accounts to bring those accounts up to the 48.802% (cumulative first through fifth interim distribution percentage) d...
	18. The Trustee wishes to maintain the $200,000,000 general reserve requested in the Sixth Allocation Motion.
	19. Therefore, the total amount available for the Sixth Interim Distribution is now $1,502,930,670.36, a difference of $254,213,045.10 from the amount ($1,248,717,625.26) available on the filing date of the Sixth Allocation Motion.  See Sehgal Aff.  ...
	20. As of September 30, 2015, the Trustee’s Net Investment Method denominator is $18,358,218,522.68.  See Sehgal Aff.  13.  To determine the percentage of each allowed customer net equity claim that can be satisfied from the Customer Fund, the Net Cu...
	21. Of the $1,502,930,670.36 numerator, $1,180,380,014.84 will be distributed as part of the Sixth Interim Distribution to allowed accounts, and SIPC subrogation for allowed accounts in the amount of $36,212,744.51 will be released to SIPC.  For deeme...
	22. If approved, a total of 1,063 accounts will receive a distribution up to 8.186% of their net equity claims.  Of these 1,063 accounts, 101 will become fully satisfied, bringing the total of fully satisfied account holders to 1,264 (962 accounts wil...
	23. The numbers contained herein are based on recoveries as of September 30, 2015 and claims allowed as of September 30, 2015.  The Form SIPC 17 completed by the Trustee each month lists all of the recoveries and assets in the Trustee’s possession.  I...
	24. The relief requested by the Trustee in this Supplemental Filing and the Sixth Allocation Motion are consistent with the policy and purposes underlying SIPA and are in the best interests of the customers of BLMIS, the Estate, and its creditors.
	25. To the extent additional settlements are reached and/or become final prior to the entry of an order on the Sixth Allocation Motion, the Trustee will allocate and distribute those recoveries in accordance with the formula set forth herein.

	NOTICE OF HEARING
	26. Notice is hereby given that a hearing will be held on the Trustee’s Sixth Allocation Motion on November 18, 2015 at 10:00 a.m. before the Honorable Stuart M. Bernstein, United States Bankruptcy Judge, at the United States Bankruptcy Court, the Ale...

	MISCELLANEOUS
	27. Pursuant to Bankruptcy Rules 2002(a)(6), 2002(f)(8), and 2002(h), the Trustee has given notice of the hearing on the Trustee’s Motion by first class mail, postage prepaid, to all claimants that filed a claim.  Pursuant to the Order Establishing No...
	28. The Sixth Interim Distribution will be made to all record holders as of November 18, 2015.


	exhibit one.pdf
	exhibit B.pdf

